

No. 24-5221

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR LEE BURTON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
STEVEN J. WELLS*
KATHRYN A. JOHNSON
50 South 6th Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600
*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
A. Respondent’s Improper Reliance on Extra-Record Evidence is a Concession that Mr. Burton Met his Burden of Pleading a Prima Facie Case.	1
B. Respondent’s Incorrect Arguments Regarding the Clinical Diagnostic Standards Further Demonstrate the State of Texas’s Disregard for this Court’s Precedents	5
1. Respondent’s arguments that Mr. Burton has not pled a prima facie case that he meets Criterion A (deficits in intellectual functioning) are factually and legally incorrect.	5
2. Respondent’s arguments that Mr. Burton has not pled a prima facie case that he meets Criterion B (deficits in adaptive functioning) are factually and legally incorrect.	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

INDEX TO APPENDICES

PETITIONER’S SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX *Report of Dr. DeRight*

The Appendix is cited below as “Pet. Supp. App., DeRight Report at X,” with “X” referring to the page number.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Black v. Bell</i> , 664 F.3d 81 (6th Cir. Tenn. 2011).....	9
<i>Brunfield v. Cain</i> , 808 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 925 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 594 U.S. 731 (2021)	9
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	10
<i>Green v. Lumpkin</i> , 860 F. App'x 930 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir.2009)	10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 614 F.Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Ala. 2009)	10
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 611 F.Supp. 2d 472 (D. Md. 2009)	10
<i>U.S. v. Hardy</i> , 762 F.Supp. 2d 849 (E.D. La. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , No. 1:08 CR 404, 2010 WL 5418901 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2010)	10

<i>United States v. Shields</i> , No. 04-20254, 2009 WL 10714661 (W.D. Tenn. May 11, 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 170 F.Supp. 3d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	9
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 399 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010)	9
State Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> 160 S.W.3d at 63.....	2
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	2, 3
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	9
<i>Ex parte Staley</i> , 160 S.W.3d 56, 63 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	2
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , No. 15-797 (Aug. 4, 2016)	13
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 548 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018), <i>judgment rev'd sub nom. Moore</i> <i>v. Texas</i> , 586 U.S. 133 (2019)	1
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 711, 722, 730-31 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	9
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	7, 8
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 14(i)(vi)	4
Constitutional Provisions	
Eighth Amendment	2, 3
